Cooperative Funding Intergovernmental Agreement
between
County of Summit, Ohio
and
City of Green
for
Sanitary Sewer Infrastructure Improvements
at
Massillon Road at Boettler Road and Corporate Woods Roundabouts

This Cooperative Funding Intergovernmental Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into
effective on the date signed by the County Executive, by and between the County of Summit,
Ohio (“County”), an Ohio charter county, with its principal place of business located at 175 S.
Main Street, 8th Floor, Akron, Ohio 44308, on behalf of its Department of Sanitary Sewer Services
(“DSSS”) and the City of Green (“City”), an Ohio municipality, with its principal place of
business located at 1755 Town Park Boulevard, Green, Ohio 44685 (hereinafter collectively
referred to as the “Parties™).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the County established the Summit County Metropolitan Sewer District for
the purpose of preserving and promoting the public health and welfare by providing sewer services
pursuant to Ohio Revised Code § 6117.01; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to complete its Massillon Road at Boettler Road and
Corporate Woods Roundabouts Project, wherein the City will convert two traditional signalized
intersections into roundabouts, modify the existing corridor to add a divided median and resurface
Massillon Road. The project includes, curbing, sidewalks, drainage, pavement markings and will
further include the replacement of the County Sanitary Sewer Force Main as further described in
this Agreement. (“City Improvements”); and

WHEREAS, the County intends to replace the existing 10” DIP (ductile iron pipe) force
main located on Massillon Road with a new 16” force main that will run from the intersection of
Boettler Road and Massillon Road to the existing 16” force main located on Massillon Road just
north of the I-77 north bound on ramp. The proposed force main is approximately 2,210 LF (linear
feet) and located within the public right-of-way and within the project limits of the City
Improvements; and

WHEREAS, there is approximately 905 LF of additional 16” force main replacement
beyond the original project limits for the City Improvements that the County wants to include for
the County’s project for a total of approximately 3,115 LF force main replacement (“County
Sanitary Sewer Force Main™); and



WHEREAS, recognizing that there will be greater efficiency in both cost and logistics if
the respective projects are combined, the parties agree that the City will incorporate the
approximate 2,210 LF located within the project limits and the additional 905 LF located beyond
the project limits for a total of approximately 3,115 LF into the City’s Improvements in order to
complete the County Sanitary Sewer Force Main; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this Agreement that provides the City shall
complete the County Sanitary Sewer Force Main as included in the City Improvements and the
County shall pay the City for the completion of the Sanitary Sewer Force Main Improvement as
provided herein; and

WHEREAS, the County is authorized to enter into this Agreement and shall obtain
legislative approval if required pursuant to the Codified Ordinance of Summit County Section
177.21(b); and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized to enter into this Agreement and shall obtain legislative
approval from the City’s Council to enter into this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises set forth herein,
and for other good and valuable considerations, the County and the City agree as follows:

SECTION 1.
The Recitals set forth above are incorporated into this Agreement.
SECTION 2.

A. The City has selected DiGioia Suburban Excavating and the City will oversee and manage
the construction of the Sanitary Sewer Force Main Improvement portion of the City
Improvements as depicted in Exhibit A which is attached and incorporated herein by
reference.

B. The County will perform inspection services, shall have the ability to review the
construction and review any change orders for the Sanitary Sewer Force Main
Improvement portion of the City Improvements.

s The Parties shall cooperate with each other and coordinate with DiGioia Suburban
Excavating in order to complete the Sanitary Sewer Force Main portion of the City
Improvement.

D The County agrees to timely pay the City an amount not to exceed

Three Hundred Sixteen Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Eight Dollars and Ninety
Cents ($316,738.90) for the construction costs of the Sanitary Sewer Force Main
Improvement portion of the City Improvements, which is further detailed in Exhibit B that
is attached and incorporated herein by reference, upon completion.




SECTION 3.

It is mutually understood and agreed that in order to proceed under the terms of this Agreement,
the Parties shall adopt legislation from their governing bodies that authorizes their duly authorized
representatives to execute any ordinance, resolution, agreements or other documents necessary and
to appropriate the necessary funds to comply with this Agreement.

SECTION 4.

This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior verbal
or written negotiations, representations or agreements. This Agreement may be amended only by
written instrument signed by all parties.

SECTION 5.

This Agreement shall be governed, construed, and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the
State of Ohio and under the jurisdiction of a Court in Summit County, Ohio.

SECTION 6.

The Parties agree that neither party has the power or authority to bind the other party to contracts
or other obligations.

SECTION 7.

The Parties agree that each party had the opportunity to review this Agreement with the assistance
of legal counsel. Accordingly, both the County and the City agree that the rule of construction
that any ambiguity in this Agreement is to be construed against the drafting party is not applicable.

SECTION 8.

In the event of a conflict between the terms and provisions of this Agreement and any exhibit
hereto, the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall control.

SECTION 9.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed
an original.

SECTION 10.

Any party hereto may deliver a copy of its counterpart signature page to this Agreement
electronically pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 1306. Each party hereto shall be entitled to
rely upon an electronic signature of any other party delivered in such a manner as if such signature
were an original.



SECTION 11.
This Agreement is not binding upon the City unless executed in full and is effective as of the date

signed by the County Executive.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound, the parties have executed this
Agreement effective on the date signed by the County Executive.

CITY OF GREEN Approved as to form:
By:
Rocco P. Yeargin, Mayor Lisa Carey Dean, Law Director
Date:
COUNTY OF SUMMIT, OHIO Approved as to form:
By:
Ilene Shapiro, Executive Brian K. Harnak, Director

Department of Law and Risk Management

Date:

DOSSS.Green. IntergovAgmt.Funding.05-13-24



EXHIBIT A

Exhibit A

CITY OF GREEN

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

CORSIRUCTION OF T4) SOUNIDDUTS, ONE AF THE i
INTEASFCHON OF WSSSILUN 9389, 1621118 herel -0
SRY IRANAS PARFRAT. MO ONE AT 1M INICRIEETION o 3 g
OF WATHLLO AQUD, CORPORATE XOODS CIRCLE a%) 288
TR DRIVE.  JUPROVENENTS INLLLUL AL® SINed ! - ~©
LICHTING, GLHICANINS 10 1L STORW SLACR, 10% -
CCTY CAVESe. AND LINDSCAPIG W
CORPORATE WOODS o ||
ESIMAIG COUTRICION E5RIN DISUISAED REH D25 ACPES
NIHCE £F NTRET £URIR DISDRESID 38T 1 580 4LKES
(ko 0. N
<72 Beiss oo G~
eassitov weaps e
SUMM'T COUNTY 2019 SPECIFICATIONS 088
112 STENDAPO SPLCIFICIHIONS OF Ir€ STALF F B
CUpis, UERARIVENT C8 1RAUSPORIATICN, IRCLAIING
CHAIGES M) SUTPLUWNTIL SFECH ICEVIONS LISIED
IN 1K BROORIT SHALT SONERY THIS DERIGEUEN -
INDEX OF SHEETS: 2
LOCATION MAP e skes s v:{
’
CATHE: 29 S1° 36 LOCHIVGE: 810 28 O ;z:;jﬂ’(cvc‘;;o‘/f"lﬁ pran s ;' &
Scae Iy wes aegcac sa rows [ &
e CCHCOAL A01ES oo i
¢ & Z VARITENARCE OF TRA%FIC e ¥
FCRIION 10 82 1GPROVLO ] CENEVAL SLAWLIRT w5 ?
INTERSIRIE WIGHART R DSBS % - 136 t
FEUERIL ROIES REAIE Plav T H —t
Wi SIORVNATLR PGLLULIGH PRCVENIICS PEaK 195 - M6
FLAN 410 PROFILE © WASSILLON FOAD 41 - 50
cguvtr p 10asun 0403 _ e ol U i
R ROA0S; ROUNDABOT PROTIES 6 w2
3 CROS3 SECTIONS - HASSILL DY ADel a n !
DESIGN DESIGNATION wnrsi wony sy doso comomir socos (L0 HEIOT LIS 3 .
Lusrent syt 20231, 25660 s o ROUSOABOUT 3510 SPUTIR ISLA1Y GETSKS 195 - 197 3
i ostens - 2 > ur
DESIGY YEAR MDD 15000 . 29800 "o u5G0 DRIVEWAS CETARS 207 - 200 2 =
LRSICH AR D YOLLUE 12000 - " 5o T iTRo%T race e 208 - 20 1 HEGH ASPROIE TASE MANS AN GECLABE THAT TNE o
SILQURROISIEYI (G b b a5y SICH SCath HhaaiLes m e VASING OF TH% EROVIVINY WhU HOT REGUIE IKE g Z
PUCRS 124 HOUR BOCheim e — @ i CLLVFOr 26T S x5 2 CLOSIVG 10 TRATFIC CF T ROIONLY (ACLPT FCA DIE o
1ESIGH SPEED a0 W 0 pen 5 wn ORANAGE Ol o SIS RGAUS AS DESCAIZED O SHEET 32 AMD INAT r
K om oo 15w 35 wve 5 v SVALAVY G AR 220 - 227, 2234, 2238 FROVISICNS OO 1€ WAUNIERUICE AR SIHET) G IRFFIC \&
§|  arsiox Fstrioder txsaaing wan s v RATER ¥DOXS @ Bt RE S SIT PRI ON T FLONS 6NV LYIAN IS
3 i coLécron catinren A T e
v s ernver o ey TRAFHIE CONTACL 2028
H § TG PLAN 21+ 251
5| OESIGN EXCEPTIONS 1 AMISEEPE oLIN - oml
HONE REGUIRED RiCHT OF xar a0 095
SAGURCD e e e e
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES S e o
Contsot Two kalnq Bayo o e sereu <w
Batore You Wi i Iseecrercariony O b
Al gy e T e300 v_lul/;: Jr— - g
N fagla i n 180 a0r bz =
,-fl .11 Tasale-1055 it 57 | oarz IO/A/8E X 1Y.06P1 0F ]
-0rg ENGINELNS skaL: L 211 -'h‘z o) Geren uuu SEWER SERVRES b3
ELEON S LU a2 i g
Before You Dig ] ==
ato vozinwe (i S ()MA\LA“—- 23
o OHI0811. 4-1-7, or 1-800-382-2764 ;»;;{'4" o 2 Ol T e
H H /4 - 1 [T T oy
4 [Nonmcmf)cmnmr:\bomlodducwv{ Brealusin, g 3 1\, e L] s
I i san
%3 ! PLAN PREPATLD §¥ | LG5 2.9
,! | il & —— | alns 80 fan Frasid Pickett
- e TS {rves TR LY
Egg ' .' svnucmnepo"‘" = b - ) 1 Rl " cadey,
£ S15AE0 N B
3 G i _lpar, = I &




G

o
C

EXHIBIT A

B ay e rgacemors
CazriseptL s

e

S33ar SeasiRes

065 comaliorsseito

N

SANITARY SEVER ANO APPLURTENANCES

AL SanIARY SENCAS mn Aﬂllmumm:ls (mu u:
CDNS TRUCTED 1N STRICT ALCORD. Tt CUARE)

uwms ‘rm (l'[rll/rA TIONS m[ Jumaamum ar
mr DEPARIMENT OF SANITARY SEWER SERVICES (0.5.5.5.).

00F DAAINS, FOUNDATION DRAINS, AND QTHER CLEAN
WATER COMVECTIONS TQ THE SANITARY SEWER 2RE
FNMIFIIED OROINANCE ¥O. 85-856, APPROVLD 10/8/85.

APPROVAL 8Y D.5.5.5. CONSTIJUTES NEITHER EXPRESSED
NOR IFLIEO WARRANTIES AS 1O THE FIINESS, ACCURACY,
OR SUFFICIERCY OF PLANS, DESICNS OR SPECIFICATIONS.

THE OESIGN ENGINELR CERTIFIES THRE ALL KNOWN UTILITIES
IN EXISTING PROPOSED ROADS AND EASLIENTS ARE SHOWN.

ALL SAMILARY SENIRS SUpLL PASS 0¥ AIR ACCEPTANCE
TEST FRIOR TO ACCEPIANCE BY DX.S.

ALL SANIIARY SERERS SHALL BE VIOLO TAPED BY THE GANCR
AND FOUNG 10 BE FRLE OF DEFECTS AND FORCIGN NATIER
3',\”0”"; ;ﬁg[’ﬂ? ALICNVENT PRIOR TO FORMAL ACCEPTANCE

ALL WANHOLES SHALL BF SUPPLIED ®1IH SCLID COVERS.

ALL SAMITARY LATERLS SHALL BE EXTENDED TO NOT LESS
THAN 1S FEET INTO THE PROPERTY.

A;Lusfmlunr LATERALS SHALL BE LAID AT HO LTSS HHAN 1¥
GRAGE,

SAMITARY SENER MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO D.5.5.S.
AND O.£.F A STAMOIROS,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
QAVAGE TO TIE EXISIIM? SENERAGE SYSIEM RESILTING

W NON-LONFOR) WiTH SUNNMIT COUNTY STANDARDS
OF CENERAL mucm:z

A RO NAXIASE RMANHOLE Gﬁlﬂ( ADJSTMENT 1S PERMITTED,
ADHISTMENT 15 1O BE iy T RM:S ar
INFRA-RISER RUBBER RIS H IithS, A WiRIuM vE i)
GRADE RING IS RCQUIRED AT EACH MANHOLL.

EXTERNAL CHIMMEY SEALS SHAL BE INSIALLED ON ALL MW
NANOLES.

NAMIOLE COVIR INSERTS SHALL BE PROVIOED FOR all
MARHOLES,

WHERE IMET AND GUILET PIPES CORNECT 1O M»wnoLES, %
nsxml[r WATERTIGHT JOINT, AS APPROVED 8Y D.

SANITANY SEWTN MAIERIAL SHALL UONSISI L PVL' SOX-33
NELTING ASThe DIGI XITIE JOINTS LORY ORuY

ASIN DI2R2. S(CHECK STANDARDS FOR AFPROV[H A TERIAL

ARG ASTH SECTIONSI®

HE OWNER (CONTRACTOA) MUST ALERT THE OMIQ UTILITIES
PﬂOYECYICN HRVIE[ H 811 AT LEAST 48 HOURS BLFORE
EXCACATION KAS

& HOUCH GRADING (MITHIN b OF FINISMED URADED SHALL
ae COMPLEIED RITHIN THE mmr OF-WAY PRIOR TO
SANITARY SUWER CONSIRUCIH

HO SCWR Eo».smu(:llmd mL s[ I’UIWI I<g .Nm _mm

llu[ llul M Pt AMS AND 1
INCLUDING P, me VOF m‘ ksmv o PERMIT

IO INS!A{( FEES RECUIRED 8Y 1 0.€P.A

AL SANIIAHY S['EﬂS CONTAINED HEREIN ARE TO BF

HPRIVAT CLY) ONNED AKD MAINTAIRED. fAS
APP!ICAG l
s SANIIARY SEVER, 4 P(ll PLAN

10° SANITARY SENER, R PLAN
SM/IIAIW i it u([r m'owm:mrs AS NOTEO IN L
SANITARY GERLRAL WOIES.

SANITARY SEWER NOTES

|

MASSILLION ROAD
ROUNDABOUTS

&)




%) »
g
.8 )
! L s K . . 'sf" g
S CONST SR 240
2°30" BIND ) . ' 574 730028
o€ cotsT Sun 1y < !
$74. 0019 -\{’
“ LCI;’S: Srgsl'l’l; ] * ¢ P n‘om'z. Efl;([c;h?ﬂ 4 :’s
: e o it ~€ CONSI MASSILLON RO (SR 241 £
i v §, coNst se 210 . ¥
it / g 2088 129 ‘730
L . . ; BLyA- =TT R, : L T
i 2 J 4 >
ud‘ll‘d \ LR S §
H X
-~ CoNST PR IS SN FN_ ? ,i
¥ v =
: ' . » 3
- v = 5
! £
¥ b
. ) 5ad
' sas)
2230° )
B ra
V STA 0405
xS & cawt sz
e ,.,,"’L “;{"’ gy S0FE ex1s i 10° £ st BE ABANDONED BY CROVIING FLLL LENETH,
5740100 (€ CONS 5. e Ei1ines OPERATIONAL fo SAN-(at MAY B KODIIIED 10 ALLOX #OR SROT CONFUICTS WITW THE FROPOSED 16° SAN Fl.
374 rissos € coust S 10 30 THE AROPOSED 15 SAN FIl SKALL NOT BE PUT IN SERVICE UNTIC TH¢ ERTIRE CONSTRUCTED CEHGTH 15 PRESSURE TESTED.
i 4 MAINTAIN 18" VER1IZAU SEPARATION 8€ IWCEN CROSSING UTILITIES. CONCRCIL CHCASE CONER UTILITY IF LESS THAY 16°
T
# COMIRACTCR 10 FIELD VERIFY UTILITY DEPTIN ANO LOCATION, ] |
LS. . erlmpe] | |
x oA 3] E |' = . I
La10 TR P * P TN LR 4 G)S LA L s =
3 xstesm A L anting ra w|m aung
! ! L 22553 od— s’
LIS, 0 e ouctloame | I 1 7% 2 77 B — ,;3[ — :‘:—.’Jf/?‘f )
e ,{ N . W W S
A 0% = == : i !
1,160 & = B 5
Hagiz, bemd
\~¢ R 16% SKN ML # e a
Jss e i h
it ol pidle_ o
- CONNICT PROP, I6* SANUARY FM 51
10 EHSTING M* SANITARY Fit P
ELEV] U39 5O\IFIELD VigIFT) L
T, e (i 2 o Py e i
; el
S48 . - 4 - S O (SN (DN S - o BeiSd — Pl SSEERL — *
13 B = ° 9 3 5 o 5 5l e o 4 » s 3 4 o
@ s b ] g 4 d o
2 8 g § g § 2 8 2 4 8 4 3 b b1 2 H §
’ ~ ~ ~ -~ ~ ~ -~ ~ -~ - - ~ L~ -~ ~ ~ =~ ~. -~ B
305 33 [ 23! at 53 3% | 3% =3 A% (S35 [l eg qn e [ma| 3% 4% [oy [3y 3% i3
188 93 |55 | 48 2F 48 33 gl &8 83 |a® | 8% 8% g8 ey | sy oo §8 458 | 3 29 g
ot vl o e B 5 M = e e e e R g e e e i b o e =F -4

®

1
.
2
P
&
i §3
=%
@&:hi
R

8

PLAN AND PROFILE-SANITARY SEWER
BEGIN PROJECT TO STA.5:00

MASSILLION ROAD
ROUNDABOUTS




5499, SEE SMET 2

~

’ 2% _lrarrpysiossimes
+3 /, '—&J’y,—‘

13 h'(éflli'llhb Qe Fi SNALl 8 AHI;\"IOH{D 81 CROUTING fU(l

! JI
»
|
{ . — ORIz, 0Er
i . comr

1{ (UASY SR e

ECYICN

(
IY HE MODIFIED 1O v(l?ﬁ SPOT CONFLICIS Wilh ll( FROPOSED I?ISA[VDFMV

L FUT IN SCRVICE wm I ENTIRE CONSTRUCTED LENGTH

) IS PAESSURL L
4. MAINTAIN 18” nmrrm SCFINA Tion ssm-tﬂ CROSSING GIHLITIES. CONCRETE €NCASE LONER ul'ulr 1F LESS THen 18°

T
FIECD YERIEY UTILITY OEPIB AND LOCATION |

12 v

PR X BUGT{BANK

“®

H

o)
<
HORIZCNTAL

SCaLE IN FE:

e

TeT

£ CONST MASSILLON RD (SR 241

\*f CONST PR 15° SAN FH

WATOH UINE STA. 19+00, SEE SHEET 223

STA.5-00 TO STA. 10-00

PLAN AND PROFILE-SANITARY SEWER

e san

3 STI6% 33

Ly oy

= RS

3 i

. FIREY

& ]d

'@
w i -
3 g § 3 § R 3 B 2 3 § q 2 2 3 E 3 5 B 3
& BB 2 g 2 g8 | & g Ed 3 & g 3 g g g g g & g
s sy [s3] =3 4z ha ol =3 93 s |mg e [sz s3] 23 4z sz | sa| =3 g
3847 |E2 | ed| =f 4 |8d |ve) £d - 4€ |88 lsf| =f df [ee 5| sf 48 (59 | 3s] 3}

l

T\d

MASSILLION ROAD
ROUNDABOUTS

@




Teamsas
W0 3002 2eaas ew

] ] | tecem @
: 1w 253 -
ox/vEAT Reea [ ]
] d
Kl
7 5
“ N &2
2 3 &
i 2 ] wia
l 3 & H
3 & 5
I 1 b 13
8§ £a /¥ e — €2 A2W: —_—— et K 9 g b
= 3 < :
¥ : i
k1 £
d 5
g ¥
3 o«
sps " il " i = - - 1 _poi sto. sosessgs |3 w
S X -§ CONST WASSILOW RD (SR 241 ° Pl = { 3 Et
¥ L g5+ ocreechion
Tl FiE ’8
. 15+ oeLECTION Z
g L 8 5144401 (& CONST SAN Tt =
3 STA 738480 € CONST SR 209 © v
@ HOIES: <
I, ALL LOCATIONS AND OEPTHS OF UTILITIES SRON STA 731400 [
10 374 748100 SHALL 8L VERIFIEO I 10€ FIELD 8Y The >
:. USE ODOT'SCO WT+95.31 FOR MAINIEWANCE OF IRAFEIC. <@
3, MAINTAIN RAN® ACCESS OURING CONSIRUCTION. RANP »
Chossings Cal 3E PARI. MOIN COMSIAUCIED. i
e e ps THE EXISTIKG 10° Fif SHAUL BE ABAKDONED BY GROUTING )
O S — w o
T S e— §, 15 EXISIinG OPSRATIONAL Joo Sk £ MAY 81 MOUIEIC) 10 -
ALLOW FOR SI'OY CONFLICTS MiTH Tt FROPOSCD 167 SAN FN. =
&, THE PROPOSLO I6° SAN FM SHALL NOT BE PUI IN SERVICE W 8
Getie IO CHIIRE CONSTRUCIED LENCIN IS PRESSURE TES10, o
@ VERTICAL SLPARA 11O 61 Y
I CONRETE ENeASE LORER UTILITY I CESS Thim 2 : a
-
[ = : . &
L' o contracion 10 F16co veriFy UIRITY 06PIH AND LOCATION Z -
_L i | __‘ AR
3 p =
oy g &
i . e e - o =t 3¢L S
1 § ; . o= a
b X 1
77— + | Expckrom _alt
lesx 10.90% . [ —
! P / 2
i pe= € PR ejsaw ruu -t/ 4 e o®
. Y O
8 a
e o zQ
- ik oy é;,q | 3t 0%
g | Jo
22
> =& &/ = 4 0
i = = =" S T PR o (I NE 3 . =8 sl=se s - a o
& 2 £ 2 K 2 2 2 4 g o & g 8 £ 4 £ g g 3 S
3 = - -3 - SR - WP - = ; 3 = V- 3 L g % 3 3 i - S | — =
3 x 2 s 8 48 22 3 ] 4 3 El i 3 R ] ] E 2 8 : P 3 ]
3 Al 3 4 3 e =
¢ {3 (3% | &%) 8§ 44 |83 | % 3 j 3 5 5 E 3 3 3{ % 3 3 £ E s
72




<

Tiawrert
L6036 s.01ae ew

22°30" BEMH v
SIA 19+31 16 CONSI SAN TW |
S1A 745423 1€ CONST S8 24u- 5 2y
5
g o &
& BZ
0 7 ¥ i
) | S——— g @
§ e B G R .,} o E—— §
- Y = o = =g LA A ' g
¥ o e B e s s e 4 e 2 4 $
g g
y ¥
g 3
5 . § r
2. p b ol -y - ™ l?] R B 3 244 48 i
3 — ) z 3 . y l 3z
3 -€ CONST MASSILLON RD (SR 240 g
NOTES: 8
ALL LOCATIONS 400 DERIKS OF UTILITIES SR0M STA 1Y100 10 : S
b 18,00 SHALL BE VIRIFIEQ fi TWE [1ELD BY IV CONTRACIOR.
% ) NT-95. 31 FOR NAINTES 3 < N
5, VATHTAIN FAkin AC LS8 Our CONS THLE 11W. AP (IR0
CROSSINGS CAN BE PART-WIDTH CONSTRUCIEQ. =«
{5, EXISTING 10° Fil SHALL BC AANODHED BY COUIING FUrL Z e
5. THE EXISIING OPERATIONAL 10° SAN £ MAY HE NOOH D) F Lecen <
.1l PRGAGSLD o sk AL HOL S %i“lﬁ‘sém nin o
11EM 202 - CONCAETE SLOPL PROICCTION REMOVID v
JHE ENTIRE CONSIRUCTED LENGTH /S PRESSURE IESTED.
71 GO Tui FAIS s CONCRETE S OFE PROTEC 10N ALaNG 1hE 1T€M 601 - CONCRUTE SLOPE PROTECTION w 2
EXISIING JOINIS. REMOVE FURL PANEL AND REFL =1
HORIZTCNAL ALICNMENT OF TH SANITARY SCNER CAN BC ADNISIED =
PER OIRECTION OF THE PROJECT ENGINT, 1IEW 253 - PAVERENT REPAIR w o
8 MAINTAIN 8 VERTICAL SUPARATION BETWECH CROSSING PR
UTHLITIES, CONCRETE ENCASC LOKER UIILITY IF LESS THAN 18" @ *
a2
[ 1 od
» CONTRACTGR 1O FIELD VERIFY USILITY DEPTH AND LOCATION 2=
1200 — L
THE CONIRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN § £1 OF
COYER WITHIITHE INSTRLLATION OF I z
IROPOSED, 167 SAN AN, EI€LD| VERIEY b : <
. 0.5 | Rt ) ST e : X1 11NG] GRADE . - =g 4313
X 12 S1QRw . L o
= 3 12960 ] F'-_:,";_—f-——‘*
Ll o= . - [ Tl /| -
-4 ,4'/ 2
L HOR, i
B S —
18] el i do = * o
= - 3
e RS <
e Bg ep
Y e ey il I - e = e
R B e et
e s s / §E§ 25
s — € 1R e saru - . %
- ~4a 1 e I e b ol =T Nl - a‘._ U - o p &
-~ 0
2
w2 | = i SO | SR » 2
§ 3 N 3 g 5 5 s g 5 9 g & e 3 o g o 3 »n O
S 2 § K X N g & ) b : : 4 b i «
3 g (5] 8 94 |8 1583 ¥ 3 |3§ "% (1§18 3" |8 l&g| § s
3 s T g 3 3 5 ¥ |a C 5 3 % 5 ) b N EE =
3 2 3 & 3 : o]
: g |8 3] 4 J§ {&]-2] ¢4 [ |&! & 3 |2 (s{| & ¢ |8 [&}| &
! 1




CONNECT TO EXISTING IG’ SAN M
H lll'fl (3 C()ﬂxl W I
;1"%’.’57’,‘; coust suri :ovmcmn fa o senn't o< e
$74 245088 1€ T Sh 24 . e
Pty
e B N 52
=)
= 2 93
8 e
5 o
(¢} ¥
E -
B
g
8
3
b o
¥ : ’ w
S 206
G 5 - L . i o . B " “ 5 o5 2
£ weew i e, g™ & e, 23 {w
3 ] o
5= I
x N
HIEU 253 - PAVEULNS REPAIR a N
nares: ! ' “ ; <
1, AL LOCATIONS D OEPIIES O7 YIILITIES TAOM STA 137400 10 STA 744100 . < ;
SHALL BE VERITIED N THE FIELO BY THE CONIRACIOR. =
3 Use 0uOY SCO Wi 85,31 FOR MINTENANCE OF TRAFELC, E . " 0
INTAIN RARP ATCESS DURING CONSTAUC TION. RAMP CROSSINGS CAN OF = < e
PARTNOIH CONSIR 11D, s . / i
1. THE EXISTING 107 I SHALL GE ADAKDONED 8Y GROUTING FRL ENGIH, . v sl
5°THE EXISTING OPERATIONAL 10° SAN £ UAY BE NQUIFILD [0 ALLON FOR =
$9OT COMTLICTS MITH TUE PROPOSED 16° Sab Fi. Lo
6, TH PROPGSLO SHALL NOT BE PUT N SERVICE UNTK 1 ENTINE o
CONSTRUTED LG 15 PRESSURE. TEDIED. { ¥ Qo ©
7. NAINTAIN 18° VERTICAL SEPARATION BEINECH CROSSING UTILITICS. CONCREIE b. €
(NCASE LORER UTILITY F LESS 11AN 18 [
T Z Q<
 COVIRACICR 10 FIELD VLRIFY UTILITY GCPIH AND LOCATION i | =
| szas) . 7 AL e 1 — L
RIS, - £ <o rde 5
J - LS = x| = = el e e |
3 | sy flens - e s L
G 10951 e ] N Il + —
=— /
9" S| —
E o all
1150 L1 Lozsosompomg 1 0 2l o 58 2
X 19° $An 70 4 !
(i i o] :’_’
185 - {125
! zg
T S . W T - S, PSS W - oo B, 1 = a8 donh JIQ%
-a
-2
. FRYZ1 . 3 4@ g
H =
3 ES g s 2 & g 3 § x g o«
K
o “ § J8 [& | 8] & E (8| & s
<38 3 q - . -4 3 13 N j%
Ml s 3 & &) ®] 4 & & x &
i 1 ‘& 4 ? \ ‘ & \ £ { I Ceas/




Exhibit B

i e = S e T ST = < =
142 611 97400 | CONDUIT, MISC..16" SANITARY SEWER, AS PER PLAN FT 165.00 | 1057.00 '4,405.00 [STA 11+41 t0 STA 21+98
8 202 32800 [CONCRETE SLOPE PROTECTION REMOVAL Y, 43.0 73 ,039.00 {Measured in fietd
98 253 1000 PAVEMENT REPAIR Y’ 165.0 97. 61,535.00 |1' Overcut on trench of 6.5' average width (inciudes Shared-use Path)
36 601 21000__|CONCRETE SLOPE PROTECTION Y 110.0 73.00 41,030.00 |Measured in field
28 608 10000 [4" CONCRETE WALK SF .30 | 108.00 680.40 |Scaled in Orawings
31 608 52000 [CURB RAMP SF 12,00 | 63.00 756.00 |Plan QTY
32 608 53020 |DETECTABLE WARNING SF 13.00 | 16.00 208.00 | Double Plate (2'x4)
109 609 12000 _{COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER TYPE 2 FT 2350 | 36.00 846,00 | Scaled in Drawings .
659 500 [{SEEDING AND MULCHING, CLASS 1 sY 1,85 | 670.00 1,239.50 |Esti using Earth (Seeding and Mulching Restoration)
296.738.90
| sPeC | [Force Account - Storm Sewer and Other Utility Conflicts (1-77 SBoff ramp) | LS | $10,00000| 100 [$ 1000000 |
| sPeC | {Hy tic Pressure Testing | LS 51000000 | 1.00 [§ 10,000.00 |E from DiGioia - Cost to potentially be split with COG

| '$316,738.90 ]




